

FILED
CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FEB 22 2005 P 3:35
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO MORIN & OSHINSKY LLP
JULIA M. STEWART

Max D. Wheeler (3439)
Stanley J. Preston (4119)
Maralyn M. Reger (8468)
Bryan M. Scott (9381)
SNOW, CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU
10 Exchange Place, 11th Floor
P.O. Box 45000
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145
Telephone: (801) 521-9000
Facsimile: (801) 363-0400

R. Bruce Holcomb (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Jeffrey M. Johnson (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Milton A. Marquis (*admitted pro hac vice*)
David L. Engelhardt (*admitted pro hac vice*)
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO MORIN &
OSHINSKY LLP
2101 T. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
Telephone: (202) 785-9700
Facsimile: (202) 887-0689

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

NOVELL, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Judge Ted Stewart
Civil No. 2:04-CV-01045-TS

24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS | 3 |
| Introduction | 3 |
| The “Applications Barrier to Entry” That Protected Microsoft’s Operating Systems Monopoly | 4 |
| Competing Products That Threatened to Weaken the Entry Barrier | 5 |
| Cross-Platform Technologies | 5 |
| Key “Franchise” Applications | 6 |
| The Weapons Microsoft Used to Repel These Threats | 7 |
| Excluding Rivals from the “OEM Channel” | 7 |
| Providing, Then Withholding, Technical Information | 9 |
| Additional Anticompetitive Tactics | 11 |
| Novell’s Sale of Its DR-DOS Operating System and Related Products | 11 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 12 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| I. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 13 |
| II. THE TOLLING STATUTE PROTECTS COMPLAINTS BASED “IN PART” ON “ANY” MATTER COMPLAINED OF IN THE GOVERNMENT SUIT | 14 |
| III. NOVELL HAS FILED SUCH A COMPLAINT | 15 |
| A. Same Monopolization and OEM Claims..... | 15 |
| B. Same Anticompetitive Purpose..... | 16 |
| C. Similar Injuries Arising from the Same Anticompetitive Conduct | 17 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| D. Neither Microsoft's Case Law Nor the Supposed "Differences" Between the Complaints Support Dismissal..... | 18 |
| 1. Markets..... | 19 |
| 2. Time Periods..... | 21 |
| 3. Competitors..... | 22 |
| 4. Products..... | 22 |
| IV. NOVELL DID NOT SELL ITS COUNT I CLAIMS AND HAS STANDING TO BRING THEM..... | 24 |
| A. The Asset Purchase Agreement Did Not Convey Novell's Count I Claims..... | 24 |
| B. Novell Has Standing To Bring Count I of Its Complaint..... | 25 |
| 1. Novell Suffered Antitrust Injury..... | 26 |
| 2. Under AGC and <i>McCready</i> , Novell's Count I Presents a "Paradigm of Standing"..... | 29 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)..... | 26, 29, 30 |
| <i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Boisjoly v. Morton Thiokol, Inc.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 795 (D. Utah 1988)..... | 29 |
| <i>Caldera, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (D. Utah 1999)..... | 22, 28 |
| <i>Charley's Tour & Transp., Inc. v. Interisland Resorts, Ltd.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 84 (D. Haw. 1985)..... | 21 |
| <i>Cottrell, Ltd. v. Biotrol Int'l, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 1999)..... | 13-14 |
| <i>Crimpers Promotions, Inc. v. Home Box Office, Inc.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 838 (S.D.N.Y. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 724 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1983)..... | 30 |
| <i>Crimpers Promotions Inc. v. Home Box Office, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1983)..... | 29, 31 |
| <i>Gregg Communications Sys., Inc. v. AT&T</i> , 98 F.R.D. 715 (N.D. Ill. 1983)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Greyhound Corp. v. Mt. Hood Stages, Inc.</i> , 437 U.S. 322 (1978)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Ariz. Dairy Prods. Litig.</i> , Nos. CIV 74-569A, 74-594, 74-736 PHX CAM (D. Ariz. Nov. 5, 1984)..... | 16-17, 20 |
| <i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Antibiotic Antitrust Actions</i> , 333 F. Supp. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)..... | 17, 20 |
| <i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 481 (C.D. Cal. 1991)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litig.</i> , 998 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir. 1993)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2001)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 743 (D. Md. 2003)..... | 9 |
| <i>Legal Econ. Evaluations, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 39 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 1994)..... | 29 |
| <i>Leh v. Gen. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 54 (1965)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948)..... | 25 |
| <i>Maricopa County v. Am. Pipe & Constr. Co.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 77 (D. Ariz. 1969)..... | 14 |

| <u>Cases</u> (continued) | <u>Page</u> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>McCready v. Blue Shield of Va.</i> , 649 F.2d 228 (4th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)..... | 27 |
| <i>Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co. v. N.J. Wood Finishing Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 311 (1965)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Morton's Market, Inc. v. Gustafson's Dairy, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Peto v. Madison Square Garden Corp.</i> , 384 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1967)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Pocahontas Supreme Coal Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 828 F.2d 211 (4th Cir. 1987)..... | 26 |
| <i>Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kan., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990)..... | 26, 29, 30 |
| <i>SAS of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Tel. Co.</i> , 48 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1995)..... | 29 |
| <i>Sharp v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 404 (10th Cir. 1992)..... | 29 |
| <i>Sumnum v. Callaghan</i> , 130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997)..... | 13 |
| <i>Union Carbide & Carbon Corp. v. Nisley</i> , 300 F.2d 561 (10th Cir. 1961)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Int'l Boxing Club of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 397 (S.D.N.Y. 1957), <i>aff'd</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 1999)..... | 4 |
| <i>White v. Rockingham Radiologists, Ltd.</i> , 820 F.2d 98 (4th Cir. 1987)..... | 29 |
| <i>Zemith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971)..... | 15, 22 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 1, 2..... | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 15..... | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 16(i)..... | 1, 2, 3, 14 |
| <u>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</u> | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... | 2, 13 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| II Phillip E. Areeda, Herbert Hovenkamp & Roger D. Blair, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 321a (2d ed. 2000)..... | 20 |
